Muhammad Mansur Jibril, a lecturer in the Department of Arabic Language at Bayero 

University in Kano, and the author of the poetry collection titled "The Flower of Joy." This collection features sixty-five 

poems spanning various genres, totaling one thousand two hundred thirty-four [1234] verses, many of which describe the 

poet's travels within Nigeria and abroad. The themes addressed in this collection include didactic poetry, divine love, pride, 

satire, praise, flirtation, and elegy. This study will specifically focus on travel poetry.